
DETERMINATION OF PHYTOCHEMICAL
CONSTITUENTS AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY IN

Cleome gynandra AND Cosmos caudatus

FARAH IZZATI ABDUL MALEK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude and thanks to my supervisor, Madam Ainun
Jariah Binti Manaf and also my co-supervisor Dr Neni Kartini Binti Che Ramli for all
the guide and knowledge they give. I would like to extend my appreciation towards
my fellow FYP group members for the cooperation in order to finish this final year
project. Last but not least, I would like to thanks my families for all the support and
motivation throughout the completion of this final year projects. I also want to thanks
all the laboratory assistant of UiTM Jengka especially to Encik Suhairi for all the
guide and help during the laboratory work.

(FARAH IZZATI BINTI ABDUL MALEK)

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 The Plant ofInterest
2.2 Cosmos caudatus Herbal plant
2.3 Cleome gynandra Herbal Plant
2.4 Free Radical
2.5 Antioxidant

2.5.1 Natural and Synthetic Antioxidants
2.6 Solvent Extraction
2.7 Variation in Extraction Methods

2.7.1 Maceration Technique and Hot Continuous Extraction
2.7.2 Serial exhaustive extraction

2.8 Types of Solvents in Extraction Process
2.9 Common Phytochemicals Compounds with Reagent Used

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3. 1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Plant Sample Collection and Preparation
3.2.2 Sequential Extraction
3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening

3.2.3.1 Test for alkaloids

iv

PAGE

11l

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

X

1
4
5
6

7
7

10
11
13
14
16
17
17
18
19
20

21
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23



3.2.3.2 Test for saponins 24
3.2.3.3 Test for terpenoids 24
3.2.3.4 Test for tannins 24
3.2.3.5 Test for Flavonoids 25
3.2.3.6 Test for phenol 25

3.2.4 DPPH Method 25
3.2.5 HPLC Analysis 26

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Detennination of the Yield of Plants Extracts 28
4.2 Phytochemical Screening Cosmos caudatus and Cleome gynandra 30
4.3 Antioxidant Activity of Plants by DPPH Radical Scavenging Assay 32
4.4 HPLC Analysis 36

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 37

CITED REFERENCES 38
APPENDICES 46
CURRICULUM VITAE 51

v



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF PHYTOCHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS AND
ANTIOXIDANTS ACTIVIT lIES IN Cleome Gynandra AND Cosmos Caudatus

Cosmos caudatus and Cleome gynandra are herbal plants that commonly known for
their beneficial effects on human health. Therefore, this study was conducted to
determine quantitatively the compositions of phytochemical constituents and
antioxidant properties of the crude extract of C. gynandra and C. caudatus leaves.
The extraction of phytochemical constituents of these plants were carried out by
sequential extraction using different polarities of solvents started with hexane,
chloroform and methanol. The types of phytochemical constituents are determined
through phytochemical screening. Both herbal plants shows positive result on the
presence of flavonoid, alkaloids and phenol which contributed to antioxidant activity.
Antioxidant activities were assessed by using DPPH scavenging method. Both
methanolic extract of C. caudatus and C. gynandra gave the highest percentage yield
which is 40.5% and 32.3% that indicates the presence ofbioactive compounds which
contributes in antioxidant activity. Meanwhile, the scavenging capacities in C.
caudatus and C. gynandra are the highest at 85.5% and 76.3% in methanol extract
indicating the high antioxidant activities. The higher the scavenging capacities the
higher the antioxidants activities in these plants. The presence of antioxidant
compounds were detected by using HPLC analysis. The highest peak on C. gynandra
and C. caudatus chromatogram is at r = 3.144 min and 3.162 min may indicate
detection of secondary metabolites in these plants.

ix


	FARAH IZZATI ABDUL MALEK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 The Plants
	2.2 Cosmos caudatus
	2.3 Cleome gynandra
	2.4 Free radicals
	2.5 Antioxidant
	2.5.1 Natural and Synthetic Antioxidants

	2.6 Solvent Extraction
	2.7 Variation in Extraction Methods
	2.7.1 Maceration Technique and Hot Continuous Extraction
	2.7.2 Serial exhaustive extraction

	2.8 Types of Solvents in Extraction Process
	2.9 Common Phytochemicals Compounds with Reagent Used

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Plant Sample Collection and Preparation
	3.2.2 Sequential Extraction
	3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening
	3.2.3.1 Test for alkaloids
	3.2.3.2 Test for saponins
	3.2.3.3 Test for terpenoids
	3.2.3.4 Test for tannins
	3.2.3.5 Test for Flavonoids
	3.2.3.6 Test for phenol
	3.2.3.7 Test for Steroid

	3.2.4 DPPH Method
	3.2.5 HPLC Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Determination of the Yield of Plants Extracts
	4.2 Phytochemical Screening Cosmos caudatus and Cleome gynandra
	4.3 Antioxidant Activity of Plants by DPPH Radical Scavenging Assay
	4.4 HPLC Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



