## DETERMINATION OF PHYTOCHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY IN Cleome gynandra AND Cosmos caudatus

### FARAH IZZATI ABDUL MALEK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my gratitude and thanks to my supervisor, Madam Ainun Jariah Binti Manaf and also my co-supervisor Dr Neni Kartini Binti Che Ramli for all the guide and knowledge they give. I would like to extend my appreciation towards my fellow FYP group members for the cooperation in order to finish this final year project. Last but not least, I would like to thanks my families for all the support and motivation throughout the completion of this final year projects. I also want to thanks all the laboratory assistant of UiTM Jengka especially to Encik Suhairi for all the guide and help during the laboratory work.

(FARAH IZZATI BINTI ABDUL MALEK)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
	ST OF TABLES	vi
	ST OF FIGURES	vii
	ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
	STRACT	ix
	STRAK	X
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Significance of the Study	5
1.4	Objectives of the Study	6
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	The Plant of Interest	7
2.2	Cosmos caudatus Herbal plant	7
	Cleome gynandra Herbal Plant	10
	Free Radical	11
2.5	Antioxidant	13
	2.5.1 Natural and Synthetic Antioxidants	14
2.6	Solvent Extraction	16
2.7	Variation in Extraction Methods	17
	2.7.1 Maceration Technique and Hot Continuous Extraction	17
	2.7.2 Serial exhaustive extraction	18
2.8	Types of Solvents in Extraction Process	19
2.9	Common Phytochemicals Compounds with Reagent Used	20
СН	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	21
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	21
	3.1.2 Chemicals	21
	3.1.3 Apparatus	21
3.2	Methods	22
	3.2.1 Plant Sample Collection and Preparation	22
	3.2.2 Sequential Extraction	22
	3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening	23
	3 2 3 1 Test for alkaloids	23

3.2.3.2 Test for saponins	24	
3.2.3.3 Test for terpenoids	24	
3.2.3.4 Test for tannins	24	
3.2.3.5 Test for Flavonoids	25	
3.2.3.6 Test for phenol	25	
3.2.4 DPPH Method	25	
3.2.5 HPLC Analysis	26	
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1 Determination of the Yield of Plants Extracts	28	
4.2 Phytochemical Screening Cosmos caudatus and Cleome gynandra	30	
4.3 Antioxidant Activity of Plants by DPPH Radical Scavenging Assay	32	
4.4 HPLC Analysis	36	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	37	
CAMPIN DESERVACES	38	
CITED REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VITAE	51	

#### **ABSTRACT**

# DETERMINATION OF PHYTOCHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS AND ANTIOXIDANTS ACTIVITIES IN Cleome Gynandra AND Cosmos Caudatus

Cosmos caudatus and Cleome gynandra are herbal plants that commonly known for their beneficial effects on human health. Therefore, this study was conducted to determine quantitatively the compositions of phytochemical constituents and antioxidant properties of the crude extract of C. gynandra and C. caudatus leaves. The extraction of phytochemical constituents of these plants were carried out by sequential extraction using different polarities of solvents started with hexane, chloroform and methanol. The types of phytochemical constituents are determined through phytochemical screening. Both herbal plants shows positive result on the presence of flavonoid, alkaloids and phenol which contributed to antioxidant activity. Antioxidant activities were assessed by using DPPH scavenging method. Both methanolic extract of C. caudatus and C. gynandra gave the highest percentage yield which is 40.5% and 32.3% that indicates the presence of bioactive compounds which contributes in antioxidant activity. Meanwhile, the scavenging capacities in C. caudatus and C. gynandra are the highest at 85.5% and 76.3% in methanol extract indicating the high antioxidant activities. The higher the scavenging capacities the higher the antioxidants activities in these plants. The presence of antioxidant compounds were detected by using HPLC analysis. The highest peak on C. gynandra and C. caudatus chromatogram is at r = 3.144 min and 3.162 min may indicate detection of secondary metabolites in these plants.